BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY
STATE OF COLORADO

Case No. 2011-002750

STIPULATION AND FINAL AGENCY ORDER

IN THE MATTER=Q HE-DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDING REGARDING THE IN-
STATE PRESCRIPTION — DR OUTLET REGISTRATION OF KAISER
PERMANENTFE CENTERPOINT P RMACY, REGISTRATION NO. PDO 70-7,

RESPONDENT,

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED by.and between the Colorado State Board of
Pharmacy (“Board”) and Kaiser Permanente Centerpoint Pharmacy (“Respondent”) to
resolve all matters pertaining to Colorado State Board of Pharmacy Case Number 2011-
002750 as follows:

1. The Board has jurisdiction over Respondent, its registration as an in-state
prescription drug outlet, and the subject matter of this Stipuiation and Final Agency
Order pursuant to the provisions of title 12, article 22, C.R.S., otherwise known as
the Pharmaceuticals and Pharmacists Act.

2. Respondent has been registered as an in-state prescription drug outlet in the State
of Colorado at all times relevant to this disciplinary action.

3. Respondent admits to these findings and hereby waives any further proof in this
proceeding before the Board regarding the following facts.

4. Respondent's address of record with the Board and current location is 14701 East
Exposition Avenue, Aurora, CO 80012.

5. Respondent failed to establish adequate security measures for its
compounding/dispensing area in that on January 20, 2011, two non-pharmacists
gained entry into the pharmacy's compounding/dispensing area when a pharmacist
was not present.

6. On or about January 24, 2011, the Board initiated a complaint against Respondent
because two non-pharmacists gained entry into the pharmacy's
compounding/dispensing area when a pharmacist was not present.

7. Respondent admits that the conduct described above constitutes a violation of
sections 12-22-125 (1)(c)()), (), and (i), C.R.S., and Regulation 5.01.50(c), (e) and




